

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Zhongshen Jianye Holding Limited

中 深 建 業 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 2503)

INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Revenue decreased from approximately RMB201.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB192.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Gross profit increased from approximately RMB11.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB15.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Loss for the period decreased from approximately RMB11.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB9.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Net assets as at 30 June 2026 amounted to approximately RMB737.4 million, representing an increase of approximately 32.7% from approximately RMB555.8 million as at 31 December 2025.

The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (30 June 2025: nil).

INTERIM RESULTS

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Zhongshen Jianye Holding Limited (the “**Company**”) announces the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**” or “**our Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2026 together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2025 as follows:

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<i>Note</i>	Six months ended 30 June	
		2026	2025
		RMB’000	RMB’000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	3	192,163	201,276
Cost of revenue	4	<u>(177,053)</u>	<u>(189,435)</u>
Gross profit		15,110	11,841
Administrative expenses	4	(19,449)	(19,587)
Impairment losses on trade and other receivables and contract assets		(1,856)	(2,908)
Other losses — net		<u>(892)</u>	<u>(293)</u>
Operating loss		<u>(7,087)</u>	<u>(10,947)</u>
Finance income		18	67
Finance costs		(1,314)	(1,234)
Finance costs — net	5	<u>(1,296)</u>	<u>(1,167)</u>
Loss before income tax		(8,383)	(12,114)
Income tax (expense)/credit	6	<u>(1,144)</u>	<u>304</u>
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period		<u><u>(9,527)</u></u>	<u><u>(11,810)</u></u>
Attributable to			
— Owners of the Company		(9,570)	(11,810)
— Non-controlling interests		<u>43</u>	<u>—</u>
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period		<u><u>(9,527)</u></u>	<u><u>(11,810)</u></u>
Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company for the period (expressed in RMB cents per share)			
— Basic	7	<u><u>(0.86)</u></u>	<u><u>(1.98)</u></u>

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

		30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	<i>Note</i>	RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		44,398	45,329
Right-of-use assets		250	195
Goodwill		107,925	—
Intangible assets		17,805	4,961
Financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income		5,630	5,630
Deferred income tax assets		12,698	12,433
		188,706	68,548
Current assets			
Inventories		709	190
Contract assets	9	997,278	990,227
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss		—	5,723
Trade receivables	9	204,427	205,536
Deposits, other receivables and prepayments		286,893	264,961
Amount due from related parties		1,786	916
Tax recoverable		515	515
Restricted bank deposits		9,248	33,183
Cash and cash equivalents		329,557	58,620
		1,830,413	1,559,871
Total assets		2,019,119	1,628,419
EQUITY			
Share capital		10,358	6,758
Other reserves		733,634	546,427
(Accumulated losses)/retained earnings		(6,923)	2,647
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		737,069	555,832
Non-controlling interests		358	—
Total equity		737,427	555,832

		30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	<i>Note</i>	RMB'000 (Unaudited)	RMB'000 (Audited)
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		48	46
Deferred income tax liabilities		3,472	—
		3,520	46
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	918,782	944,682
Amount due to a related party		938	—
Contract liabilities		59,132	57,910
Bank borrowings	11	56,850	69,596
Share application monies		229,896	—
Current income tax liabilities		12,363	198
Lease liabilities		211	155
		1,278,172	1,072,541
Total liabilities		1,281,692	1,072,587
Total equity and liabilities		2,019,119	1,628,419

NOTES

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 2 February 2021 as an exempted company with limited liability. The address of the Company's registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111 Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in the provision of construction and related services in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC").

The Company's shares were listed on the main board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") on 9 January 2024.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2026 are presented in Renminbi ("RMB") and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (RMB'000) unless otherwise stated, and have been approved for issue by the board of directors on 28 August 2026.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2026 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, it should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, which have been prepared in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for certain financial instruments which have been measured at fair value.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, as described in those annual consolidated financial statements, except that the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants has issued a number of new standards and amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards which are effective for the current accounting period of the Group. None of those developments have had a material effect on how the Group's results and financial position for the current or prior periods have been prepared or presented. The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries now comprising the Group principally engage in the provision of construction and related services.

The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the executive directors of the Company. The directors review the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The directors have determined the operating segment based on these reports.

The directors consider the Group's operation from a business perspective and determine that the Group has one operating segment being the provision of construction and related services.

Information relating to segment assets and liabilities is not disclosed as the Group monitors its assets and liabilities in one operating segment.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue from provision of construction and related services	<u>192,163</u>	<u>201,276</u>

All of the Group's revenue is recognised over time.

All revenue was derived from external customers in Chinese Mainland during the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025.

4. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expenses included in cost of revenue and administrative expenses are analysed as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Raw materials and consumables used	75,820	100,513
Employee benefit expenses and labour subcontracting costs	71,318	66,050
Specialised construction subcontracting costs	29,570	26,917
Equipment and machinery usage costs	6,842	5,262
Design and testing service costs	1,823	1,141
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	3,885	2,614
— Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,401	1,397
— Depreciation of right-of-use assets	157	172
— Amortisation of intangible assets	2,327	1,045
Bank charges	291	108
Insurance expenses	524	306
Taxes, surcharge and levies	512	390
Professional fees	1,424	1,620
Travelling and entertainment expenses	783	879
Other expenses	3,710	3,222
	<u>196,502</u>	<u>209,022</u>

5. FINANCE COSTS — NET

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Finance income		
— Interest income from bank deposits	<u>18</u>	<u>67</u>
Finance costs		
— Interest expense on factoring	(318)	(290)
— Interest expense on bank borrowings	(991)	(939)
— Interest expense on lease liabilities	<u>(5)</u>	<u>(5)</u>
	<u>(1,314)</u>	<u>(1,234)</u>
Finance costs — net	<u>(1,296)</u>	<u>(1,167)</u>

6. INCOME TAX EXPENSE/(CREDIT)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current income tax	1,730	423
Deferred income tax	<u>(586)</u>	<u>(727)</u>
Income tax expense/(credit)	<u><u>1,144</u></u>	<u><u>(304)</u></u>

7. LOSS PER SHARE

(a) Basic loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss of the Group attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Loss attributable to owners of the Company (RMB'000)	(9,570)	(11,810)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	<u>1,113,114,616</u>	<u>597,281,768</u>
Basic loss per share (expressed in RMB cents per share)	<u><u>(0.86)</u></u>	<u><u>(1.98)</u></u>

(b) Diluted loss per share

Diluted loss per share is equal to basic loss per share as there was no dilutive potential shares outstanding as at 30 June 2026 and 2025.

8. DIVIDENDS

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2026 (30 June 2025: nil).

9. CONTRACT ASSETS AND TRADE RECEIVABLES

(a) Contract assets

	30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Unbilled revenue	887,457	883,436
Retention monies	<u>134,847</u>	<u>123,277</u>
	1,022,304	1,006,713
Less: provision for impairment of contract assets	<u>(25,026)</u>	<u>(16,486)</u>
	<u><u>997,278</u></u>	<u><u>990,227</u></u>

(b) Trade receivables

	30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	236,288	230,820
Less: allowance for impairment of trade receivables	<u>(31,861)</u>	<u>(25,284)</u>
Trade receivables — net	<u><u>204,427</u></u>	<u><u>205,536</u></u>

The Group normally allows credit terms to its customers within one month. Ageing analysis of trade receivables, based on invoice date, was as follows:

	30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 1 year	88,798	96,287
1 year to 2 years	69,752	70,395
Over 2 years	<u>77,738</u>	<u>64,138</u>
	<u><u>236,288</u></u>	<u><u>230,820</u></u>

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	888,223	906,369
Other payables and accruals	<u>30,559</u>	<u>38,313</u>
	<u>918,782</u>	<u>944,682</u>

The ageing analysis of the trade payables based on invoice date was as follows:

	30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 1 year	102,162	122,515
1 year to 2 years	207,978	216,608
Over 2 years	<u>578,083</u>	<u>567,246</u>
	<u>888,223</u>	<u>906,369</u>

11. BANK BORROWINGS

	30 June 2026 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB'000 (Audited)
Current bank borrowings	<u>56,850</u>	<u>69,596</u>

As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, all of the Group's bank borrowings were repayable within one year, carried fixed interest rates and were denominated in RMB.

12. COMMITMENTS

The Group did not have any significant capital commitment as at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is a private general contracting construction enterprise in the People's Republic of China (the “**PRC**”). The Group has been granted five first-grade construction contracting qualifications, including (i) the first-grade qualification in building construction general contracting (建築工程施工總承包一級); (ii) the first-grade qualification in municipal and public construction general construction (市政公用工程施工總承包一級); (iii) the first-grade qualification in foundation construction specialised contracting (地基基礎工程專業承包一級); (iv) the first-grade qualification in building electrical and mechanical installation and engineering specialised contracting (建築機電安裝工程專業承包一級); and (v) the first-grade qualification in building renovation and decoration construction specialised contracting (建築裝修裝飾工程專業承包一級). We also attain six other second-grade construction contracting qualifications covering different specialisations such as petrochemical engineering construction, steel structure construction and environmental protection construction. We were the recipient of the award named “Top 500 Enterprises in Shenzhen” (深圳500強企業) from 2020 to 2025.

During the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Group completed the acquisition of Huajian Development Limited and its subsidiaries (“**Huajian**”), which provide comprehensive engineering consulting and supervision services in the PRC. Huajian has been granted the qualification of comprehensive engineering supervision (工程監理企業綜合資質), which represents the highest qualification in the engineering supervision industry. The acquisition enables the Group to broaden its customer base and further strengthen its position and competitiveness in the construction industry by integrating its resources in construction contracting.

We provide our customers with professional and comprehensive construction services as a general coordinator or subcontractor, responsible for the overall coordination and management of a construction project, which cover workplan formulation, labour recruitment, leasing of equipment and machinery, procurement of construction raw materials and quality and construction progress control. The Group primarily engages in the provision of construction services comprising (i) construction engineering works; (ii) municipal and public construction works; (iii) foundation engineering works; and (iv) specialised contracting works; and (v) photovoltaic engineering works. Following the acquisition of Huajian, the Group has also expanded into the provision of comprehensive engineering consulting and supervision services.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group recorded a decrease in revenue by approximately RMB9.1 million or 4.5% from approximately RMB201.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB192.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the decrease in the number of construction projects in the current period, primarily due to the overall slowdown in the construction industry in the PRC in recent years, and was partially offset by the revenue contribution from engineering consulting and supervision services following the acquisition of Huajian.

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our revenue by type of services for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2026		2025	
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>%</i>
Construction services				
Construction engineering projects	65,578	34.1	103,518	51.4
Municipal and public construction projects	69,734	36.3	74,283	36.9
Foundation engineering projects	793	0.4	2,009	1.0
Specialised contracting projects	36,315	18.9	9,804	4.9
Photovoltaic engineering projects	<u>6,687</u>	<u>3.5</u>	<u>11,662</u>	<u>5.8</u>
	179,107	93.2	201,276	100.0
Engineering consulting and supervision services	<u>13,056</u>	<u>6.8</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Total	<u>192,163</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>201,276</u>	<u>100.0</u>

Construction engineering projects

Construction engineering projects primarily consist of structural and/or engineering works for commercial and residential buildings and community facilities. Revenue generated from construction engineering projects decreased by approximately RMB37.9 million or 36.7% from approximately RMB103.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB65.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the reduction in the number of construction engineering projects as a result of the overall slowdown and smaller scale of projects in the PRC construction industry, as well as certain existing projects being completed or reaching later stage of development and the lower contract values of new projects secured during the period.

Municipal and public construction projects

Municipal and public construction projects primarily consist of urban and rural public infrastructure construction, including environment improvement works, construction of sewage treatment infrastructure and roadwork. Revenue generated from municipal and public construction projects decreased by approximately RMB4.6 million or 6.1% from approximately RMB74.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB69.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the different stages of completion of certain ongoing projects during the period.

Foundation engineering projects

Foundation engineering projects primarily consist of earthwork and foundation construction and slope protection work. Revenue generated from foundation engineering projects decreased by approximately RMB1.2 million from approximately RMB2.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB0.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Specialised contracting projects

Specialised contracting projects primarily consist of building renovation and decoration works services. Revenue generated from specialised contracting projects increased by approximately RMB26.5 million or 270.4% from approximately RMB9.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB36.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. The number of revenue generating specialised contracting projects increased from 4 projects for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to 12 projects for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Photovoltaic engineering projects

Photovoltaic engineering projects primarily consist of the utilisation of solar photovoltaic technology to convert sunlight into electrical energy. Revenue generated from photovoltaic engineering projects decreased by approximately RMB5.0 million or 42.7% from approximately RMB11.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB6.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the lower contract values of new projects secured during the period, which remained at an early stage of development.

Engineering consulting and supervision services

Engineering consulting and supervision services primarily comprises engineering construction supervision, tendering and full-process construction cost consultation services. Revenue was contributed by the acquisition of Huajian and amounted to approximately RMB13.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Cost of revenue

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our cost of revenue by nature for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2026		2025	
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>%</i>
Raw material costs	75,820	42.8	100,513	53.1
Labour subcontracting costs and employee benefit expenses	59,976	33.9	52,939	27.9
Specialised construction subcontracting costs	29,570	16.7	26,917	14.2
Equipment and machinery usage costs	6,842	3.9	5,262	2.8
Other project costs	4,845	2.7	3,804	2.0
Total cost of revenue	<u>177,053</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>189,435</u>	<u>100.0</u>

Cost of revenue primarily comprised (i) raw material costs, which represented costs of raw materials used primarily in our construction projects; (ii) labour subcontracting costs (being fees paid to subcontractors for labour services) and employee benefit expenses (mainly consist staff costs for engineering consulting and supervision services); (iii) specialised construction subcontracting costs, which represented fees paid to subcontractors to provide certain specialised construction services, usually included costs of equipment and raw materials used in their subcontracted work; and (iv) equipment and machinery usage costs, which represented the costs incurred for leasing equipment and machinery for our construction projects. Each of these costs may vary from project to project depending on various factors, including but not limited to, the scope and complexity of works, the stages of the projects, the method and sequence of construction and the timing of project execution.

The decrease in cost of revenue of approximately RMB12.4 million or 6.5% for the six months ended 30 June 2026 as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2025 was in line with the decrease in revenue.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin by type of services for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2026		2025	
	Gross profit RMB'000	Gross profit margin %	Gross profit RMB'000	Gross profit margin %
Construction services				
Construction engineering projects	3,542	5.4	7,003	6.8
Municipal and public construction projects	301	0.4	3,509	4.7
Foundation engineering projects	46	5.8	119	5.9
Specialised contracting projects	1,927	5.3	568	5.8
Photovoltaic engineering projects	<u>376</u>	5.6	<u>642</u>	5.5
	6,192	3.5	11,841	5.9
Engineering consulting and supervision services	<u>8,918</u>	68.3	<u>—</u>	—
Total	<u>15,110</u>	7.9	<u>11,841</u>	5.9

Gross profit margin of construction engineering projects decreased from approximately 6.8% for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately 5.4% for the six months ended 30 June 2026. The relatively higher gross profit margin for the six months ended 30 June 2025 was mainly due to the impact of finalisation of accounts for certain projects, while certain new projects commenced during the current period carried a relatively lower gross profit margin.

Gross profit margin of municipal and public construction projects decreased from approximately 4.7% for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately 0.4% for the six months ended 30 June 2026. Such decrease was primarily attributable to the impact of finalisation of accounts for certain projects upon completion during the current period.

Gross profit margin of foundation engineering projects and photovoltaic engineering projects remained relatively stable for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025.

Gross profit margin of specialised contracting projects generally depends on or would be affected by various factors such as the nature, complexity and duration of the projects concerned.

Gross profit margin of engineering consulting and supervision services for the six months ended 30 June 2026 was approximately 68.3%, which was contributed by the acquisition of Huajian. The higher gross profit margin from engineering consulting and supervision services as compared with that of construction services was primarily due to the service-oriented nature of its works, which generally incur lower direct costs (such as materials and subcontracting costs) and depend more on professional expertise and the complexity of projects involved.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses primarily consist of staff costs, depreciation and amortisation, and professional fees.

The decrease in administrative expenses of approximately RMB0.1 million or 0.7% for the six months ended 30 June 2026 was mainly attributable to the decrease in staff costs, partially offset by the increase in amortisation of intangible assets in current period. The higher amortisation was due to the intangible assets (licenses and backlog contracts) recognised in current period following the acquisition of Huajian.

Impairment losses on trade and other receivables and contract assets

The Group applies the simplified approach to provide for expected credit loss prescribed by the accounting standards, which require the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all contract assets and trade receivables. For the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Group recognised impairment losses of approximately RMB1.9 million on trade and other receivables and contract assets (30 June 2025: RMB2.9 million).

Finance costs — net

Finance costs primarily consist of interest expenses on factoring, bank borrowings and lease liabilities. The increase in finance costs — net for the six months ended 30 June 2026 was mainly attributable to the increase in interest expense on bank borrowings and decrease in interest income from bank deposits.

Income tax (expense)/credit

Income tax (expense)/credit mainly comprises provision for PRC Corporate Income Tax and movements in deferred income tax assets.

Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's loss for the period decreased from approximately RMB11.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 to approximately RMB9.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026, which was mainly attributable to the increase in gross profit following the acquisition of Huajian and the decrease in impairment losses on trade and other receivables and contract assets, partially offset by higher income tax expense.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Cash flows

As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, we had cash and cash equivalents of approximately RMB329.6 million and RMB58.6 million, respectively. The significant increase was mainly attributable to the receipt of share application monies of approximately HK\$264.5 million (equivalent to approximately RMB229.9 million). Our primary uses of cash were mainly for financing our daily operations and working capital requirements in relation to the execution of our projects, including payment for procurement of raw materials and subcontracting costs.

Bank borrowings

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had bank borrowings of approximately RMB56.9 million (31 December 2025: RMB69.6 million), all of which were repayable within one year, denominated in RMB and carried fixed interest rates. The bank borrowings were primarily used for the Group's working capital.

Gearing ratio

Gearing ratio is calculated as total borrowings (i.e. bank borrowings) divided by the total equity as at the respective reporting dates. The gearing ratio as at 30 June 2026 was approximately 7.7% (31 December 2025: 12.5%).

Net debt to equity ratio

Net debt to equity ratio is calculated as net debts (i.e. bank borrowings, net of cash and cash equivalents) divided by total equity as at the respective reporting dates.

The net debt to equity ratio was not applicable as at 30 June 2026 as the Group had net cash position as at that date. The net debt to equity ratio was approximately 2.0% as at 31 December 2025.

Treasury management

The Group has a sufficient level of cash and banking facilities for the conduct of its trade in the normal course of business. The management of the Group closely reviews trade receivables balances and any overdue balances on an ongoing basis and only trade with creditworthy parties. The management of the Group closely monitors the Group's liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of the Group's assets, liabilities and commitments can meet its funding requirements to manage liquidity risk.

Prepayments to suppliers

The Group's prepayments to suppliers mainly represents the prepayment to raw materials suppliers and labour subcontractors. In line with industry norms and our experience in the construction sector, we maintain a policy of providing advance payments at agreed percentages to our regular labour subcontractors to ensure timely payment to workers, secure labour availability, and support project continuity.

The Group considers that most suppliers maintain long-term business relationships with the Group, and the prepayments were made under contracts requiring them to provide goods or services, with no breaches or disputes identified to date. The related construction projects remain ongoing, and the Group actively reviews suppliers' performance. In addition, many suppliers have been established for many years, possess strong capabilities, and present a low risk of default.

Capital expenditures and commitments

The Group incurred capital expenditures of approximately RMB0.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (30 June 2025: nil).

The Group had no significant capital commitments as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: nil).

Foreign exchange exposure

The majority of the Group's revenue and expenditures are denominated in RMB, the functional currency of the Company, except that minimal expenditures are denominated in Hong Kong dollars. The Group does not expect to face any significant foreign exchange risk that might have a material impact on the operating results of the Group. The Group has not used any financial instrument to hedge the foreign exchange risk that it is exposed to currently. However, the management of the Group monitors our foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign exchange risk should the need arise.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's land and building with a net carrying amount of approximately RMB41.5 million (31 December 2025: RMB42.5 million) were pledged to secure certain interest-bearing bank borrowings.

HUMAN RESOURCES

The Directors considered that the Group has maintained good relationships with its employees, and has not experienced any significant problems with employees or any disruptions to operations due to labour disputes, nor has experienced any difficulties in the recruitment or retention of experienced staff or skilled personnel during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group has 340 employees in total, all of them are located in the PRC. The Group recruits employees from the open market by placing recruitment advertisements and offering competitive remuneration packages. Training courses are provided for our staff to ensure their competence and to keep them abreast of the latest developments and best practices in the industry to enhance their work performance. For the six months ended 30 June 2026, total staff costs were approximately RMB15.0 million (30 June 2025: RMB13.1 million).

The Group has established various welfare plans including the provision of basic medical insurance, unemployment insurance and other relevant insurance for employees in the PRC pursuant to the PRC rules and regulations and the existing policy requirements of the local government.

MATERIAL ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL

On 6 November 2025, the Company (as purchaser) and Huajian Investment Limited, Huajian Advisory Limited and Huajian Technology Limited (as sellers) entered into a sale and purchase agreement in relation to the acquisition (the “**Acquisition**”) of the entire equity interest in Huajian Development Limited at a total consideration of HK\$213,574,999.94. Completion of the Acquisition took place on 15 January 2026 and an aggregate of 402,971,698 shares (the “**Shares**”) of the Company at an issue price of HK\$0.53 per Share has been allotted and issued to the respective sellers by the Company for settlement of the consideration. For details, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 6 November 2025 and 15 January 2026 and the circular of the Company dated 17 December 2025.

Save as disclosed above, there was no material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

As at 30 June 2026, the Group did not have any significant investments.

PROSPECT

According to the “Outline of the 15th Five-Year Plan for National Economic and Social Development”, China will accelerate the modernisation and transformation of traditional industries, including construction, by promoting intelligent, green and integrated development. It will build a modernised infrastructure system while vigorously promoting green buildings, intelligent construction, renewable energy infrastructure, urban renewal and the digital transformation of the construction industry, in order to achieve high quality and sustainable growth. Guangdong Province’s “15th Five-Year Plan” also emphasises technological self-reliance, the optimisation and strengthening of the real economy, and coordinated regional development, supporting innovation in infrastructure and the construction industry. Driven by continued national and provincial policies, demand for construction services is expected to maintain steady growth. The total output value of Guangdong’s construction industry is projected to sustain stable growth in the coming years, driven by investments in energy, infrastructure, green projects, and urban renewal. In view of the above, the Group will leverage its years of professional experience and expertise, focusing on areas such as green buildings, intelligent construction, and full-process engineering solutions, to continuously expand its market share and seize further development opportunities.

Following the completion of the Acquisition, the Group expects to integrate Huajian’s engineering consulting and supervision expertise into the Group’s existing service system. This integration is anticipated to strengthen full-chain engineering capabilities, reduce project risks and costs, improve

delivery quality, and enhance the integrated service brand in the market. The Group plans to leverage its nationwide network to expand Huajian's services beyond the Pearl River Delta and to further enhance Huajian's capabilities through the Group's training and resource platforms.

FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL ASSETS

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 10 January 2025, the Company intended to apply net proceeds of approximately HK\$30.0 million (equivalent to approximately RMB27.7 million) from the subscription of Shares under general mandate for potential acquisition in one or multiple construction companies attained with qualifications and licenses related to municipal and public construction works, such as construction design and urban planning, etc., and with a good track record. On 6 November 2025, the Company entered into a sale and purchase agreement to acquire Huajian Development Limited, an investment holding company whose indirect subsidiary is principally engaged in supervision construction management specialising in engineering construction supervision with multiple qualifications in supervision. For details, please see section headed "Material acquisition and disposal" in this announcement. Payments to professional parties related to the Acquisition were funded from the net proceeds of the aforementioned subscription of Shares (with remaining unutilised net proceeds allocated as previously disclosed, see section headed "Use of proceeds from the subscription of new shares under general mandate" for details).

As at the date of this announcement, apart from the Acquisition, the Group has not entered into any letters of intent or legally binding agreements with respect to such acquisition nor had it identified any definite acquisition targets. Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company as and when appropriate in compliance with the Rules (the "**Listing Rules**") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**"). Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Group did not have any other immediate plans for material investments and capital assets.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2026, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities (31 December 2025: nil).

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM SHARE OFFERING

The Shares were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 9 January 2024. The Company intends that the net proceeds (after deducting related underwriting fees and listing expenses) of approximately RMB77.3 million be applied according to the manner and percentage allocation as described under the section headed “Future plans and use of proceeds” in the prospectus of the Company dated 28 December 2023 (the “**Prospectus**”). The following table sets forth the status of the use of the net proceeds as at 30 June 2026:

	Net proceeds to be applied in the percentage allocation stated in the Prospectus <i>RMB million</i>	Utilised net proceeds up to 30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i>	Unutilised net proceeds as at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i>	Expected timeline for utilising the unutilised net proceeds
(1) Funding the capital needs and cash flow of certain projects	35.3	35.3	—	N/A
(2) Acquiring equipment and machinery	31.9	1.5	30.4	By 31 December 2027
(3) Hiring additional manpower	5.4	4.3	1.1	By 31 December 2026
(4) Working capital and other general corporate purposes	4.7	4.7	—	N/A
Total	<u>77.3</u>	<u>45.8</u>	<u>31.5</u>	

As at 30 June 2026, approximately RMB1.5 million of the proceeds allocated for equipment and machinery acquisition had been utilised. Due to the challenging conditions in the construction sector, the Group has maintained its strategy to lease equipment and machinery for construction projects and postponed the plan to acquire them outright. This approach provides operational flexibility, lower upfront capital needs and better project alignment. This model is expected to remain primary in the foreseeable future. Given the ongoing leasing approach and reduced need for owned assets, the Group has maintained the expected full utilisation timeline for the remaining proceeds to 31 December 2027.

The Board will regularly review business objectives and may adjust plans as market conditions evolve to support sustainable growth. Any material changes in use of proceeds will be announced in accordance with the Listing Rules.

Unutilised proceeds are held in bank accounts with licensed banks in the PRC.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE SUBSCRIPTION OF NEW SHARES UNDER GENERAL MANDATE

On 10 January 2025, the Company entered into six separate subscription agreements with six subscribers in respect of the subscription of an aggregate of 102,960,000 subscription shares at the subscription price of HK\$0.50 per share. The closing price of the Shares on 10 January 2025 (being the date on which the terms of the issue were fixed) was HK\$0.59 per Share. The subscription was completed on 6 February 2025. For further details, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 10 January 2025, 20 January 2025 and 6 February 2025. The net proceeds (after deducting all applicable costs and expenses) from the subscription were approximately HK\$51.3 million (equivalent to approximately RMB47.2 million). The following table set forth the status of the use of net proceeds as at 30 June 2026:

	Net proceeds <i>RMB million</i>	Utilised net proceeds up to 30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i>	Unutilised net proceeds as at 30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i>	Expected timeline for utilising the unutilised net proceeds
(1) Potential acquisition in construction companies	27.7	2.0	25.7	By 31 December 2027
(2) General working capital	<u>19.5</u>	<u>19.5</u>	<u>—</u>	N/A
Total	<u><u>47.2</u></u>	<u><u>21.5</u></u>	<u><u>25.7</u></u>	

As at 30 June 2026, approximately RMB2.0 million of the proceeds allocated for potential acquisitions in construction companies had been utilised. The Company has not yet identified other suitable acquisition targets that meet the required qualifications, licences and track record (apart from the acquisition of Huajian, which utilised proceeds of approximately RMB2.0 million solely for payments to professional parties related to the acquisition of Huajian). Therefore, the expected timeline for utilising these proceeds has been extended to 31 December 2027, subject to the identification of appropriate targets and market conditions. The Company will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate in compliance with the Listing Rules upon entering into any binding agreements or when there are material developments.

Unutilised proceeds are held in bank accounts with licensed banks in the PRC.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 26 March 2026, the Company announced a proposed rights issue on the basis of two (2) rights shares for every one (1) existing share held on the record date at a subscription price of HK\$0.15 per rights share (the “**Rights Issue**”), to raise gross proceeds of up to approximately HK\$343.3 million before expenses by way of the issue of up to 2,288,567,396 rights shares. The Rights Issue was completed on 3 July 2026. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately HK\$343.3 million and the net proceeds (after deducting all relevant expenses) were approximately HK\$341.5 million. For further details, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 26 March 2026, 17 June 2026 and 2 July 2026 and the prospectus of the Company dated 2 June 2026.

Save as disclosed above, there are no significant events which had material effect on the Group subsequent to the end of the reporting period of the Company and up to the date of this announcement.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Directors believe that good corporate governance must be driven by the tone at the top and must be due diligently executed and monitored in our day-to-day management. The Directors have reviewed the Company’s corporate governance practices and are satisfied that the Company has applied the principles and complied with the code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code in Part 2 of Appendix C1 of the Listing Rules during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding the securities transactions of the Directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the model code in Appendix C3 of the Listing Rules (the “**Model Code**”) as its code of conduct for dealings in securities of the Company by the Directors during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

The Company has made specific enquiries to all the Directors and they confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code and its code of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions during the six months ended 30 June 2026. The Company has also adopted the Model Code as the reference of dealings in the Company’s securities by the relevant employees who are likely to possess inside information of the Company and/or its securities. The Company is not aware of any incident of non-compliance with the required standard set out in the Model Code by the Directors and employees.

COMPETING INTERESTS

None of the Directors or their respective close associates (as defined in the Listing Rules) is interested in any business apart from the business operated by the Group which comprises or is likely to compete, directly or indirectly, with the Group’s business during the six months ended 30 June 2026 and up to the date of this announcement.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The primary duties of the audit committee of the Board are to review and supervise the Group's financial reporting process and internal control and risk management systems, and to formulate or review policies relating to anti-bribery compliances by ensuring regular management review of relevant corporate governance measures and its implementation and to communicate with external auditor on the audit strategy. The audit committee of the Board has reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group, its internal controls and financial reporting matters including the review of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and the above interim results.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT

The interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2026 containing all the information required by the Listing Rules will be made available to the shareholders of the Company and published on the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course in accordance with the Listing Rules.

On behalf of the Board
Zhongshen Jianye Holding Limited
Sang Xianfeng
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 August 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Sang Xianfeng and Mr. Xian Yurong as executive Directors; and Ms. Liu Zhihong, Mr. Zeng Qingli and Mr. Xie Huagang as independent non-executive Directors.